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In this application, Shri Gobind Singh, ex-

constable (Delhi Police) has impugned the order dated

6.9.90, retiring hirn from service upon attaining the age

of 55 years under -FR 56(j).

2. The applicant commencad his service as a

constable in the Delhi Police on 6-2-i954, and was posted

in the Delhi Armed Police up to 1.1,1936. The respondents

have stated in their reply v\'hich has not been;i?nied by

the applicant in his rejoinder, that when fee was

posted in D.A.P., he v-'as placed under suspension and

two years approved service v>'ere for?>feited permanently

vide order dated 23.2.1986 for unauthorised absence

and the suspension period was also treated as not

spent on duty., He was also awarded 15 days P.D. for

sl.-.ckness in the duty on 18.8.1963, besides censure

for remissp.ess in the discharge of his duty on

21.8.1965. After two or three further postings, he i

'was transferred back to DaP 3rd Bn .^on 11.6.74 but did

not report there and absented himself, upon which he

was ploced under suspension and proceeding against

departmentally, and was eventually ordered to be dismissed

from service vide order.dated 3.12.1975, which he

challenged in writ petition in the Delhi High Court,

wtiich wdS transferred to this Tribunal. The Tribunal '

.fuashed the dismissal order vide judgment dated 6.3.1987,but

left it open to the disciplinary authority to consider the
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quantum of punishment to be,-awarded to the applicant

in viev of the finding of .. . guilt. Thel*e upon, the

applicant was reinstated in service w.e .f , 6.3.1987,

and vj-as masked to shov.? cause v-hy 4 years

approved service should not be permanently forfeited

entailing reduction in his pay, and also why the

suspension period from 23.10.1974 to 2-12-1975 to be

treated ^s not spent on duty and the period from

з.12.75 to 3.3.1937 be not treated as diesnon.

3o The applicant submitted his shov; cause

V:'hich v;as considered by the respondents and

the punishment order proposed in the show cause notice

v/as confirmed. But later on upon his appeal^ the

punishment order of forfeiture of 4 years service

permanently -.vas reduced to forfeiture^entailing

proportionate^reduction.

4, The applicant v.'as promoted as .

Head Constable w.e.f. 27.1.89 on purely temporary

and ad hoc basis. It appears that soon after, the

respondents revieiAsed the case of those officials

и.'ho had attained the age of 55 years or completed

30 years of qualifying serviV.e on 31.3.90, and upon

the recommendation of the screening committee, vhich

was -endorsed by the re viev committee, the applicant v^as
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©ompulsorily retired, upon attaining the age of 55 years

under FR.56(J) by the order of the nddi.Deputy Commissioner

of Police dated 6»9"-90, against which this application has

been filed.

' The first ground taken by the applicants counsel,

Shri Saini is that as the applicant had been promoted as

head constable on officiating basis,^^ruling in the,case

UOI V 1<»R. Tahiliani (1987) 3 SCC 309 operates, to

bar the applicanty^being compulsorily retired, Shri

. Pandita, counsel.for the respondents has,hovjsver,

invited our attention to the ruling in A.L>Ah.uia v.UQI, •

1937(3) SCC 604, paragraph 11 of which that the
r

1

rationale of the decision ih Tahiliani case(supra)

is not correct and Rule 56 (j) applies even in casi

of persons promoted on offiGiating[basis. In the

circumstances / this argument fails.

6. • The second arguments advanced by Shri Saiii
\

is that the competent authority, namely, the appointing

authority i.e. Addl, Seputy Commissioner of Police^ in

accepting the recommendations of the screening committee
1

which were endorsed by the revievj committee^ did not

independently apply his mind. The purpose of having a

screening committee to exaT.ine the case of persons vjhom

thv-^ authorities consider fit to be compulsorily retired^

and a review committee to scrutinize the recommendations

of the screening committee before the competent authority

takes the final decision^is primarily to ensure that the

case of compulsory retirement is dealt with at more than
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one. level, so thot no Govt .servant is deprived, of the -;

remaining years of his service through hasty, illegal,

arbitrary, or malafide action, and every such decision is

a v.'ell considered one. In the present case, from the prece.d.ing;;:

paragraphsr it is clear that the applicant did not enjoy

a good record of service, and if under the circumstances,

the screening comittee held that he Vv'as not fit to continue

in service beyond 55 years, and their recommendations were

endorsed by the review committee, such recom^-nend«tions

cannot be faulted, and if the competent authority
-A

m f acie did accept these recommendations, it cannot be

held that he hod not applied his mind independently

to the facts of the,case. Merely, because the competent

authority accepted the recommendations of the screening

committee duly endorsed by the review committee, does not

imply that there v;as no independent application of mind

on his part. In the circumstanc.es, this argument also fails.

7. The next argument advanced by Shri Saini is that

there v>/ere no materials on record for the respondents to hold

that the applicant was unfiit to continue in service beyond

(,
55 years, and in this connection he has invited attention

to the commendation certificate received by the applicant. ;

dated 16.2.1989, and also to the fact that he v.-as promoted-

as head constable about 1^ years prior to the date of his

compulsory retirement. It is true that the applicant received

a commendation certificate dated 16.2.1989 ( it is alleged

that other commendations /awards wpre also received but
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no supporting evidence has been filed) but that vjas in
^ - '

respect of a specific act perfoiTnsd by him, end cannot be

said to nullify the -applicants previous unsatisfactory

service record a reference to vM^ich has been made in

paragraphs 2 and 3 above. .

8* It is true that -fefe the applicant was promoted as

head constable about years prior to the date of

compulsory retirement, but that promotion v;as also on

purely teraporap/ and adhoc basis, and here again it cannot

be said to nullify the applicants previous unsatisfactory record

of service. Th© fact that the applicant who GOmTiencsd service

as a constable? on 6-2-54 during a career spanning 36 years
secure-

could / only 0^6 promotion , and that too as Head constable

on purely adhoc and temporary basis towards the fag erjd^is

sufficient proof, that the respondents correctly judged him

to be ^d^.ad wooe^^and if under tha circumstances^having

revievjC'd his entire record, of servifle^held that he was unfit

to eohtiriuQ iusfther in service and should be compulsorily

retired upon attaining the age'of 55 years under FR 56(j),

their debision-cannot be faulted.

9. Shri Seini has also alleged that the action of the

raspondents %os prematur^retireei^seat, the applicant v/es
malafid©, but this allegation is vague and general in

evhkhif ^
nature, and no^malafide has' been against .

specific individual, nor have any cogent reasons been given

'Atiy any of the respondents would hove been inimicaily inclined

towards the applicant, to v^ant to cause him harm. Hence

this arqument also fails., i ' ,
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iO. In the result v/e see no good redson to

intarfgre in this matter and this application fails

It is accordingly dismissed. No costs.

(Lak'ahmi Swaminathan) (S .R . Adig/ )
Member(J) Member (a)
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